MATERIAL RELEASE BETWEEN THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ("ODOT") AND MINH NGUYEN FOR OPENHISTORICALMAP PROJECT

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL: Photographs from ODOT's Aerial Imagery Archive ("Material")

ODOT understands that Minh Nguyen is an advisor to OpenHistoricalMap, a collaborative project showing the history of the world and desires to use the Material in creating this map and a geodatabase for release into the public domain ("the Project").

In consideration of Minh Nguyen and any persons affiliated with the Project agreeing to give ODOT credit for the Material provided in any and all forms it is published or used, including but not limited to print, eBook, film, presentational material, promotional material, and the creation of a geodatabase, and for other good and valuable consideration receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, ODOT grants Minh Nguyen and any persons affiliated with the Project irrevocable and non-exclusive rights to use and reproduce the Material for the Project.

- ODOT releases Minh Nguyen and any persons affiliated with the Project from any and all causes of action, proceedings, claims and demands for damages, loss of profit, costs, interest, injunctive relief or other remedies that ODOT may have arising in any way from the inclusion of the Material in the Project or any affiliated above uses, including any claims based on the right of privacy, the right of publication or copyright.
- ODOT warrants that it is the creator, sole owner or controller of the Material, that it is entitled to assign the rights the subject of this agreement and otherwise enter into this agreement and that the consent of no other party is required in order that Minh Nguyen and any persons affiliated with the Project may use and reproduce the Material in the manner described in this Agreement.
- Minh Nguyen and all employees, servants, licensees, successors and assigns of the Project agree to release ODOT and its officials, employees, agents and servants, personally and in their official capacity, for all claims, actions, demands, costs, or damages they may have against the State of Ohio, Ohio Department of Transportation, arising out of the use of the Material. In addition, Minh Nguyen agrees to be responsible and assume liability for their own wrongful or negligent acts or omissions, or those of any agents or employees to the full extent required by law.
- 4. Minh Nguyen and any persons affiliated with the Project agree to use a thank you credit to "The Ohio Department of Transportation" in the OpenHistoricalMap project, and any related program, print, and in any way the material is used in a form to be determined by Minh Nguyen and the OpenHistoricalMap project.

Panela Boratyn/BRB	Milliger
Pamela Boratyn, Director Ohio Department of Transportation	Minh Nguyen Advisor to OpenHistoricalMap
Date: 1/30/25	Date: 1/29/2025